
52 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

State Board of Equalization, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

April 14, 1927. 

You have requested my opinion whether a dealer in gasoline, under 
chapter 19, laws 1927, must include in his report and pay a tax upon, 
gasoline exported out of Montana. 

Under the constitution of the United States congress has been given 
power to regulate interstate commerce. The states are not permitted to 
impose a tax that will interfere with interstate commerce. 

Section 9 of article I of the United States Constitution contains 
this provision: "No tax or duty shall be laid on articles exported from 
any state." Whether this constitutional provision could be held to pro­
hibit the state from imposing a license tax for the privilege of engaging 
in business and using as the measure of the amount of tax gasoline ex­
ported from any state, is unnecessary to determine in answering your 
inquiry. 

By section 11 of chapter 19 of the laws of 1927 it is provided: "No 
gasoline exported out of the State of Montana shall be included in the 
computation of any dealers license tax herein provided for." 

In the light of this plain language of chapter 19 it is my opinion 
that gasoline exported out of Montana by a dealer in gasoline may not 
be included in the computation of such dealers license tax. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Warrants-Auditor-Treasurer-Appropriations. 

The fact that in house bill 324, laws 1927, the legislature 
inadvertently directed the state "treasurer" instead of the 
state auditor to issue warrants does not invalidate the bill nor 
deprive the state auditor of the power to issue said warrants. 

L. J. Goodman, Esq., 
Clerk of State Board of Examiners, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Goodman: 

April 15, 1927. 

You have requested my opinion whether the fact that house bill 324 
authorizes the state treasurer to draw his warrant for certain moneys 
leaves the state auditor without authority to issue such a warrant, or 
defeats the intent of the bill. 

House bill 324 of the recent session of the legislature appropriates 
$4200 for the payment of a certain claim of Catharine Smith. After 
making the appropriation the act continues "and the State Treasurer is 
hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrants on the General 
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Fund, monthly on the first day of each and every month, beginning with 
the month of March, 1927." 

It is my opinion that the inadvertent use of the word "treasurer," 
where, obviously, the word "auditor" should have been used, does not 
invalidate the bill nor does it leave the state auditor without authority 
to draw the warrants mentioned in the bill. 

The essentials of an appropriation act are that it shall direct the 
payment of a specified sum of money from the state treasury to a par­
ticular person for a designated purpose, and legislative direction to the 
state auditor to issue warrants pursuant to the appropriation is un­
necessary, as a matter of law, and may be regarded as surplusage. It is 
the duty of the state auditor to issue warrants upon the proper fund, 
in payment of all claims for which a valid appropriation has been made 
by the legislative assembly, and no inadvertent direction of the legisla­
ture to the state treasurer to perform this duty can divest the auditor 
of this responsibility. 

It is therefore my opinion that it is the duty of the state auditor 
to issue warrants in payment of claims presented in conformity to house 
bill number 324, supra. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Gasoline-Tax-License Tax-Dealers--Distributors. 

A dealer in gasoline who bought the gasoline from a dis­
tributor in 1926 and on wbi"ch the distributor paid a tax of two 
cents per gallon must pay an additional tax of one cent per 
gallon under the 1927 laws when the dealer sells the gasoline 
in 1927. 

State Board of Equalization, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

April 16, 1927. 

You have submitted to me a statement of facts, substantially as 
follows: 

A number of dealers in gasoline during the last few days of Decem­
ber, 1926 purchased large quantities of gasoline from Montana refiners 
of gasoline and held the same in storage until after January 1, 1927, 
and thereafter sold the same to consumers charging the latter prices 
which included a tax of 3 cents per gallon. The Montana refiners paid 
to the state only 2 cents a gallon tax on the same gasoline which was 
according to the law in effect at the time it was sold to the dealers. 

You desire to know whether under the foregoing facts the dealers 
may be compelled to pay to the state the additional one cent per gallon 
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